

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

No. 03-71336
No. 03-71603

HEMP INDUSTRIES ASSOCIATION, ET AL.

v.

DRUG ENFORCEMENT ADMINISTRATION, ET AL.

PETITION FOR REVIEW OF RULES OF
DRUG ENFORCEMENT ADMINISTRATION

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

Patrick Goggin, SBN # 182218
590 Athens Street
San Francisco, CA 94112
Telephone/Fax: (415) 334-2117

Joseph E. Sandler (Admitted)
John Hardin Young
Sandler, Reiff & Young, P.C.
50 E Street, S.E.
Washington, D.C. 20003
Telephone: (202) 479-1111

Dated: August 11, 2003

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

ARGUMENT.....5

I. INTRODUCTION.....5

II. RULE 205F IS A SCHEDULING ACTION BECAUSE HEMP STALK, FIBER, SEED AND OIL WERE NOT ALREADY COVERED BY SCHEDULE I OF THE CSA.....8

A. DEA 205F and 206F Must Be Analyzed Separately For Purposes of Judicial Review.....8

B. The *Chevron* Standard Is Inapplicable to Rule 205F.....9

C. Even If *Chevron* Were Applicable, Review Should Stop With *Chevron* Step One Because the Statute Is Clear and Unambiguous.....11

D. Legislative History Is Immaterial to Review of Rule 205F.....16

E. Rule 205F Is an Invalid Attempted Scheduling Action.....18

1. Lack of a Long Historic Use of Hemp Foods Does Not Support a Finding that Any Hemp Stalk, Fiber, Seed or Oil Have Ever Been Covered By the CSA.....18

2. Because Hemp Stalk, Fiber, Seed and Oil Are Not Currently Controlled, Rule 205F Is an Invalid Attempted Scheduling Action.....22

III. DEA HAS FAILED TO JUSTIFY RULE 206F’S
TREATMENT OF LIKE SITUATIONS DIFFERENTLY.....23

IV. ENFORCING THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CSA
WILL NOT OPEN A “LOOPHOLE” IN THE
DRUG LAWS.....28

V. DEA PERFORMED A REGULATORY FLEXIBILITY
ANALYSIS BUT DID SO IMPROPERLY.....30

CONCLUSION.....31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

American Tunaboat Ass’n v Baldrige, 738 F.2d 1013 (9th Cir. 1984)11

Bd. Of Governors of Federal Reserve System v. Dimension Finance Corp.,
474 U.S. 361 (1986)16

Chevron USA Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc., 467 U.S. 837
(1984).....passim

Christensen v. Harris County, 529 U.S. 57 (2000)10

County of Los Angeles v. Shalala, 192 F.3d 1005 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....24

Dept. of Housing & Urban Development v. Rucker, 535 U.S. 125 (2002)...17

Dole v. United Steelworkers of America, 494 U.S. 26 (1990).....12

EEOC v. Arabian American Oil Co., 499 U.S. 24 (1991).....10

Hemp Indus. Ass’n v. DEA, 333 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2003)passim

Kawaaihou v. Geiger, 523 U.S. 57 (1998)14

Mackey v. Lanier Collection Agency & Service, Inc., 486 U.S. 825 (1988).15

Microsoft Corp. v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue, 311 F.3d 1178 (9th Cir.
2002)16

NLRB v. Food and Commercial Workers, 484 U.S. 112 (1987).12

Transactive Corp. v. United States, 91 F.3d 232 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....24

United States v. Hockings, 129 F.2d 1069 (9th Cir. 1997).....17

<i>United States v. Mead</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	10
--	----

Statutes

21 U.S.C. §801(16).....	12
21 U.S.C. §802(16).....	7, 13, 15, 25
21 U.S.C. §§802(17)(A).....	20
21 U.S.C. §802(19).....	20
21 U.S.C. §802(6).....	14
21 U.S.C. §811(a).....	5, 10, 22
21 U.S.C. §811(b).....	6
21 U.S.C. §811(c).....	6
21 U.S.C. §811(g).....	13, 24
21 U.S.C. §812(c).....	5, 13
21 U.S.C. §871(b).....	11, 24
21 U.S.C. 802(17)(F).....	20
21 U.S.C§ 812(b)(1).....	6
5 U.S.C. §553(c).....	10
5 U.S.C. §706(2)(E).....	11

Rules

21 C.F.R. §1308.11(d).....	5, 9
21 C.F.R. §1308.11(d)(27),.....	5
